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2017  
September 
VHF Contest  
Results
 Check out the stats  
from the event, held 
September 9 – 11, 2017. 

Full Results Online
At www.arrl.org/contest-results-
articles, you’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along with the 
full line scores. Improve your results by 
studying your log-checking report, too.

Mike Cresap’s, W3IP, remote setup, featuring a rotatable array on top and fixed  
6- and 2-meter arrays. The equipment is in a small enclosure at the base of the tower. 
[Mike Cresap, W3IP, photo]

The South Jersey Mountain Toppers Amateur Radio Club, W2EA, at FN21kh. From left to 
right: K2WB, K3EGE, KC2TN, KB3SIG, N3AVT, W2TAG, K3HUW, KB1JEY, N3RG, W2SJ, 
KD2JPV, KE2D, KD2MPC, N2SCJ, and N2UNI. [Ken Botterbrodt, K2WB, photo]

Affiliated Club Competition 
Club Score Entries

Medium 

Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club 556,399 20
North East Weak Signal Group 506,994 14
Potomac Valley Radio Club 368,762 29
Southern California Contest Club 169,562 4
Society of Midwest Contesters 154,490 7
Clovis Amateur Radio Pioneers 129,876 3
Badger Contesters 108,012 8
Rochester VHF Group 102,386 9
Pacific Northwest VHF Society 100,664 32
Northern Lights Radio Society 77,145 12
Carolina DX Association 66,592 3
Contest Club Ontario 57,753 9
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 39,985 5
Roadrunners Microwave Group 31,829 6
Northern California Contest Club 24,846 13
Willamette Valley DX Club 9,159 4
Bergen ARA 9,108 6
New Mexico VHF Society 7,498 5
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado 6,730 5
Michigan VHF-UHF Society 5,708 3
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 4,722 12

Local 

Niagara Frontier Radiosport 49,716 6
Eastern Panhandle ARC 28,399 3
Chippewa Valley VHF Contesters 26,071 3
Pottstown Area ARC 8,548 3
Bristol (TN) ARC 422 3
Ventura County Amateur Radio Society 196 3

The 2018 September VHF 
Contest will be held the second 
full weekend of September, 
from September 8 – 10.
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Top Ten 

Classic Rover
N6NB/R 158,040
K8GP/R 88,990
N6MTS/R 76,320
KF2MR/R 60,840
VE3OIL/R 35,260
W9SNR/R 22,820
WA3PTV/R 19,686
K2LDT/R 19,551
W9FZ/R 18,236
KA9VVQ/R 16,764

Limited Rover
NF2RS/R 49,440
K2EZ/R 45,676
KØBAK/R 13,872
K9JK/R 7,998
W1RGA/R 6,840
K1SIG/R 6,179
KJ2G/R 4,514
W7JDB/R 4,408
KBØZOM/R 4,173
W2HYW/R 3,658

Unlimited Rover
K6MI/R 93,786
W6TE/R 74,664
N2SLN/R 28,776
N6JET/R 14,400
NØLD/R 12,096
KJ1K/R 5,500
KØBBC/R 2,484
W3ICC/R 2,262
KD5IKG/R 1,691
NØKP/R 352

Single Operator, 
High Power 
K1TEO 303,780
K1RZ 202,230
W3IP 66,435
WØUC 51,870
WZ1V 41,340
K1TR 39,060
WA3DRC 31,208
W2KV 28,060
N1JEZ 27,930
K8TQK 24,698

Single Operator, Low 
Power 
K2DRH 133,774
WB1GQR (W1SJ, op)
 83,205
AF1T 67,488
K1KG 50,774
W3EKT 27,229
W9GA 26,117
N3JDR 25,330
K3TUF 24,964
WB2JAY 22,320
K9MU 17,017

Single Operator, 
Portable 
K7ALO 5,985
W9SZ 5,922
W6KKO 5,310
VE7FYC 2,790
K7ATN 2,784
WA7JTM 1,332
WB2AMU 1,003
N1PRW 481
KQ2RP 403
W7GIN 396

Single Operator, 
Three-Band 
KO9A 12,036
K7BDB 4,396
WB9TFH 3,060
K3SFX 2,992
KA2BPP 2,720
N3BBI 2,494
N2BEG 2,449
N7IR 2,047
WV3P 1,898
W1OYJ 1,848

Single Operator,  
FM Only 
KM4KMU 6,669
WB9WOZ 506
W6IA 462
VE6MB 250
W1GJM 60
VA2DG 26
K4NRT 21
K2SI 16
NØSUW 10
KL2DN 6

Limited Multioperator
W3SO 115,759
N2NT 106,757
K2LIM 105,700
K5QE 63,570
AA4ZZ 63,140
W2LV 44,946
W4NH 16,830
K2BAR 8,836
W4JNB 5,330
K2JB 3,816

Unlimited 
Multioperator
W2SZ 443,155
W2EA 185,691
N8ZM 55,286
W6TV 48,246
WQØP 27,700
WE1P 23,004
K7VHF 13,416
W3RFC 13,398
WB6W 10,578
VA3NW 3,977

 

Classic Rover
Atlantic KF2MR/R 60,840
Central W9SNR/R 22,820
Dakota WØZF/R 4,669
Delta AG4V/R 11,316
Hudson WB2SIH/R 12,993
New England N1WK/R 912
Northwestern KE7MSU/R 6,171
Pacific N6NB/R 158,040
Roanoke K8GP/R 88,990
West Gulf KG5UCA/R 5,775
Canada VE3OIL/R 35,260 

Limited Rover
Atlantic NF2RS/R 49,440
Central K9JK/R 7,998
Dakota AEØEE/R 2,990
Great Lakes W9YOY/R 1,155
Hudson N2MH/R 9
Midwest KBØZOM/R 4,173
New England K2EZ/R 45,676
Northwestern AL1VE/R 1,260
Pacific W7JDB/R 4,408
Roanoke W4WNT/R 12
Rocky Mountain KK6MC/R 2,438
Southwestern N6GP/R 1,420
West Gulf K5ND/R 2,652 

Unlimited Rover
Atlantic N2SLN/R 28,776
Dakota KØBBC/R 2,484
Delta WD5DJW/R 36
New England KJ1K/R 5,500
Pacific K6MI/R 93,786
West Gulf NØLD/R 12,096
Canada VE7AFZ/R 338 

Single Operator, High Power 
Atlantic K1RZ 202,230
Central WØUC 51,870
Dakota KØSIX 9,000
Delta N4QWZ 14,091
Great Lakes K8TQK 24,698
Hudson W2KV 28,060
Midwest KØTPP 6,612
New England K1TEO 303,780
Northwestern K7YDL 14,122
Pacific WA6OSX 3,333
Roanoke W3IP 66,435
Rocky Mountain W9RM 5,494
Southeastern KE8FD 15,554
Southwestern KC6SEH 2,800
West Gulf K5LLL 18,957
Canada VA3ELE 3,535 

Single Operator, Low Power 
Atlantic W3EKT 27,229
Central K2DRH 133,774
Dakota WØZQ 2,929
Delta K4IDC 238
Great Lakes W8KHP 442
Hudson WB2JAY 22,320
Midwest NØLL 10,660
New England WB1GQR (W1SJ, op) 83,205
Northwestern WZ8T 7,839
Pacific K2GMY 9,009
Roanoke KJ4ZYB 11,457
Rocky Mountain W6OAL 520
Southeastern KX4R 12,567
Southwestern W6IT 10,058
West Gulf N5RZ 3,102
Canada VE3DS 15,721 

Single Operator, Portable 
Atlantic N2TEB 120
Central W9SZ 5,922
Dakota NØHSB 54
Great Lakes AA8CH 117
Hudson WB2AMU 1,003
Midwest NØJK 54
New England N1PRW 481
Northwestern K7ALO 5,985
Pacific W6KKO 5,310
Southwestern WA7JTM 1,332
West Gulf AF5Q 110
Canada VE7FYC 2,790 

Single Operator, Three-Band 
Atlantic K3SFX 2,992
Central KO9A 12,036
Dakota NRØT 430
Delta W4TTM 176
Great Lakes N8BJQ 456
Hudson KA2BPP 2,720
Midwest KØCQ 1,000
New England W1DYJ 1,848
Northwestern K7BDB 4,396
Pacific AF6SA 1,026
Roanoke N4PD 792
Rocky Mountain KC7QY 286
Southwestern N7IR 2,047
Canada CF7FC 578 

Single Operator, FM Only 
Atlantic K2SI 16
Central WB9WOZ 506
Dakota NØSUW 10
Delta K4NRT 21
New England W1GJM 60
Northwestern KL2DN 6
Pacific W6IA 462
Roanoke KM4KMU 6,669
Canada VE6MB 250 

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic W3SO 115,759
Dakota WØVB 924
Delta NE5BO 2,948
Hudson N2NT 106,757
Midwest ABØDK 450
New England WA1J 400
Northwestern KB7ME 476
Roanoke AA4ZZ 63,140
Rocky Mountain K5LRW 35
Southeastern W4JNB 5,330
West Gulf K5QE 63,570 

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic W2EA 185,691
Central N2BJ 2,112
Great Lakes N8ZM 55,286
Hudson WE1P 23,004
Midwest WQØP 27,700
New England W2SZ 443,155
Northwestern K7VHF 13,416
Pacific W6TV 48,246
West Gulf KC5MVZ 768
Canada VA3NW 3,977

Division Winners

Jim Wilson, K5ND/R, in EM03, operating with a view of the sunset.  
[Jim Wilson, K5ND, photo]

K8GP/R in 
FM09te. Terry, 
W8ZN, and 
Andy, K1RA, 
took this 
picture with 
their drone. 
[Andy Zwirko, 
K1RA, photo]
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QSOs                       Mults

Classic Rovers
50 MHz 
K8GP/R 95 K8GP/R 18
N6ORB/R 55 VE3OIL/R 14
KE7MSU/R 50 KF2MR/R 12
WA3PTV/R 49 WB2SIH/R 12
KF2MR/R 42 AB4CR/R 10
  KE7MSU/R 10
  N6NB/R 10
  N6ORB/R 10
  WA3PTV/R 10

144 MHz 
K8GP/R 137 K8GP/R 26
VE3OIL/R 70 WB2SIH/R 21
W9FZ/R 70 VE3OIL/R 20
KA9VVQ/R 69 KF2MR/R 17
KF2MR/R 66 W9SNR/R 16

222 MHz 
K8GP/R 68 K8GP/R 17
KA9VVQ/R 45 KF2MR/R 14
KF2MR/R 45 VE3OIL/R 14
W9FZ/R 45 WB2SIH/R 13
VE3OIL/R 43 W9SNR/R 12

432 MHz 
K8GP/R 79 K8GP/R 18
KA9VVQ/R 54 W9SNR/R 14
W9FZ/R 54 KF2MR/R 13
KF2MR/R 52 WB2SIH/R 13
N6NB/R 41 VE3OIL/R 12

902 MHz 
N6NB/R 45 KF2MR/R 11
N6MTS/R 36 N6NB/R 10
W9FZ/R 26 K8GP/R 7
KA9VVQ/R 24 N6MTS/R 6
KF2MR/R 24 W9FZ/R 6
  W9SNR/R 6

1.2 GHz
N6NB/R 45 KF2MR/R 11
N6MTS/R 36 N6NB/R 10
K8GP/R 27 K8GP/R 6
KF2MR/R 25 N6MTS/R 6
VE3OIL/R 19 W9SNR/R 6
  WB2SIH/R 6

2.3 GHz
N6NB/R 41 KF2MR/R 10
N6MTS/R 36 N6NB/R 10
KF2MR/R 17 N6MTS/R 6
K2LDT/R 12 K2LDT/R 5
K8GP/R 12 K2TER/R 4
  K8GP/R 4

3.4 GHz 
N6NB/R 44 N6NB/R 10
N6MTS/R 36 KF2MR/R 7
K2LDT/R 12 N6MTS/R 6
KF2MR/R 12 K2LDT/R 4
K8GP/R 11 K2TER/R 4
  K8GP/R 4

5.7 GHz 
N6NB/R 39 N6NB/R 10
N6MTS/R 31 N6MTS/R 6
K8GP/R 7 K2LDT/R 3
K2LDT/R 5 K8GP/R 3
KF2MR/R 2 KF2MR/R 2
W9SNR/R 2  

10 GHz
N6NB/R 44 N6NB/R 10
N6MTS/R 35 N6MTS/R 6
K8GP/R 7 K8GP/R 3
WA3PTV/R 5 KF2MR/R 3
K2LDT/R 3 AB4CR/R 2
KA9VVQ/R 3 K2LDT/R 2
KF2MR/R 3 W9SNR/R 2
W9FZ/R 3 WA3PTV/R 2
W9SNR/R 3 

24 GHz 
N6NB/R 34 N6NB/R 10
N6MTS/R 24 N6MTS/R 6
VE3OIL/R 1 VE3OIL/R 1

Light
VE3OIL/R 1 VE3OIL/R 1 

Limited Rover 
50 MHz
NF2RS/R 116 NF2RS/R 18
K2EZ/R 103 K2EZ/R 17
KØBAK/R 48 KØBAK/R 12
K1SIG/R 46 K1SIG/R 10
K9JK/R 45 W2HYW/R 10
  W7JDB/R 10 

144 MHz
NF2RS/R 162 NF2RS/R 38
K2EZ/R 138 K2EZ/R 17
KØBAK/R 64 KBØZOM/R 16
K9JK/R 61 KØBAK/R 12
W1RGA/R 56 K5ND/R 11
  W1RGA/R 11
  W2HYW/R 11

222 MHz 
K2EZ/R 88 NF2RS/R 19
NF2RS/R 46 K2EZ/R 15
KØBAK/R 37 KØBAK/R 9
K9JK/R 29 KJ2G/R 8
AEØEE/R 22 K9JK/R 6
  W1RGA/R 6

432 MHz 
K2EZ/R 92 NF2RS/R 20
NF2RS/R 55 K2EZ/R 14
K9JK/R 47 KØBAK/R 10
KØBAK/R 43 KBØZOM/R 8
K5ND/R 28 KJ2G/R 8

Unlimited Rover 
50 MHz 
N2SLN/R 75 N2SLN/R 20
N6JET/R 56 NØLD/R 9
K6MI/R 49 N6JET/R 9
W6TE/R 32 K6MI/R 7
NØLD/R 23 VE7AFZ/R 7

144 MHz 
N2SLN/R 72 N2SLN/R 22
N6JET/R 62 NØLD/R 13
K6MI/R 58 K6MI/R 9
NØLD/R 47 KJ1K/R 8
W6TE/R 32 N6JET/R 8
  W3ICC/R 8

222 MHz 
N2SLN/R 44 N2SLN/R 20
K6MI/R 43 NØLD/R 8
W6TE/R 32 K6MI/R 6
NØLD/R 26 N6JET/R 6
N6JET/R 26 W6TE/R 6

432 MHz 
K6MI/R 51 N2SLN/R 19
N2SLN/R 46 NØLD/R 9
N6JET/R 33 W3ICC/R 8
W6TE/R 32 K6MI/R 7
NØLD/R 26 KJ1K/R 7

902 MHz 
K6MI/R 43 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 35 W6TE/R 6
N6JET/R 16 N6JET/R 4
KJ1K/R 3 KJ1K/R 3

1.2 GHz
K6MI/R 42 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 36 W6TE/R 6
NØLD/R 14 N6JET/R 5
N6JET/R 12 KJ1K/R 4
KJ1K/R 5 NØLD/R 4

2.3 GHz
K6MI/R 36 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 34 W6TE/R 6
KJ1K/R 4 KJ1K/R 3 

3.4 GHz
K6MI/R 36 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 34 W6TE/R 6
KJ1K/R 4 KJ1K/R 3 

5.7 GHz 
K6MI/R 31 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 31 W6TE/R 6
KJ1K/R 4 KJ1K/R 3
NØKP/R 2 NØKP/R 1

10 GHz 
K6MI/R 36 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 35 W6TE/R 6
NØKP/R 9 NØKP/R 3
KJ1K/R 1 KJ1K/R 1

24 GHz
K6MI/R 28 K6MI/R 6
W6TE/R 24 W6TE/R 6

Single Operator, High Power 
50 MHz 
K1TEO 123 KØTPP 59
K7CW 113 W9RM 42
K1RZ 96 K1TEO 40
W3IP 90 WØUC 40
N3HBX 85 K1RZ 39
  K7CW 39

144 MHz 
W1VD 188 W2KV 50
K1TEO 186 K1TEO 47
W2KV 142 KA1ZE/3 47
K1RZ 110 W1VD 44
W3IP 100 K1RZ 38

222 MHz
K1TEO 99 K1TEO 34
K1RZ 67 K1RZ 25
K1TR 45 K1TR 21
WZ1V 42 K8TQK 21
W3IP 41 WØUC 21

432 MHz 
K1TEO 110 K1TEO 33
K1RZ 85 K1RZ 31
W3IP 60 W2KV 25
W2KV 54 W3IP 23
K1TR 49 WZ1V 21

902 MHz
K1TEO 37 K1TEO 24
K1RZ 33 K1RZ 19
W3IP 20 WØUC 9
WØUC 19 W3IP 9
K2YAZ 10 K2YAZ 7
WA3DRC 10 WA3DRC 7
WB2RVX 10 WB2RVX 7

1.2 GHz
K1TEO 50 K1TEO 26
K1RZ 46 K1RZ 21
WZ1V 23 WZ1V 12
K1TR 21 VA3ELE 11
W3IP 21 W3IP 10

2.3 GHz 
K1RZ 24 K1TEO 18
K1TEO 24 K1RZ 15
WA3DRC 8 WA3DRC 6
N1JEZ 6 N1JEZ 5
W2BVH 5 W2BVH 5
WB2RVX 5 WB2RVX 5

3.4 GHz 
K1TEO 18 K1TEO 14
K1RZ 13 K1RZ 9
K1IIG 5 K1IIG 4
N3NGE 3 N3NGE 3
WA3DRC 3 WA3DRC 3

5.7 GHz 
K1TEO 8 K1TEO 6
K1RZ 6 K1RZ 5
WA3DRC 3 WA3DRC 3
WB2RVX 3 WB2RVX 3
N1GJ 2 N1GJ 2
N3NGE 2 N3NGE 2

10 GHz 
K1RZ 11 K1RZ 8
K1TEO 8 K1TEO 7
KØAWU 7 KØAWU 4
K5AND 4 K1IIG 2
K5LLL 4 K5AND 2
  K5LLL 2
  N1GJ 2
  W3XO/5 2

Single Operator, Low Power
50 MHz
WB1GQR  K2DRH 57
  (W1SJ, op) 144 NØLL 42
K2DRH 109 WB1GQR
K3AJ 68    (W1SJ, op) 28 
AF1T 65 K9MU 27 
WB1GCM 54 K3AJ 25 
 

144 MHz 
WB1GQR  K2DRH 49
  (W1SJ, op) 124 N3JDR 31
K2DRH 103 WB1GQR
AF1T 90  (W1SJ, op) 29 
WB2CUT 83 W9GA 26
K1KG 76 KJ4ZYB 25

222 MHz 
K2DRH 55 K2DRH 34
WB1GQR  WB1GQR
  (W1SJ, op) 53   (W1SJ, op) 20 
AF1T 46 KX4R 18
K1KG 36 W9GA 18
N3JDR 32 K1KG 16

432 MHz
K2DRH 71 K2DRH 35
WB1GQR
  (W1SJ, op) 71 WB1GQR  
    (W1SJ, op) 22
AF1T 51 W9GA 19
K1KG 44 N3JDR 18
N3JDR 41 K1KG 15

902 MHz 
K2DRH 22 K2DRH 13
AF1T 17 AF1T 11
K1KG 15 K1KG 10
W9GA 15 W9GA 10
N9LB 13 WB1GQR  
    (W1SJ, op) 9
W3EKT 13  

1.2 GHz 
AF1T 20 K2DRH 14
K2DRH 20 WB1GQR  
    (W1SJ, op) 12
WB1GQR
  (W1SJ, op) 20 AF1T 11
K1KG 19 K1KG 10
N3JDR 14 AC1J 7
  N3JDR 7
  W9GA 7

QSOs                       Mults QSOs                       Mults QSOs                       Mults

(continued on next page)

QSO and Multiplier Band Leaders by Category
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144 MHz 
KM4KMU 60 KM4KMU 14
WB9WOZ 18 W6IA 6
W6IA 13 VE6MB 4
VE6MB 9 WB9WOZ 4
VA2DG 7 K2SI 3

222 MHz 
KM4KMU 16 KM4KMU 9
WB9WOZ 5 VE6MB 2
W6IA 4 WB9WOZ 2
VE6MB 2 K4NRT 1
K4NRT 1 W6IA 1

432 MHz 
KM4KMU 26 KM4KMU 8
W6IA 10 VE6MB 4
WB9WOZ 8 W6IA 3
VE6MB 6 WB9WOZ 3
VA2DG 3 K4NRT 1
  KL2DN 1
  VA2DG 1

Limited Multioperator 
50 MHz 
N2NT 181 K5QE 57
AA4ZZ 151 AA4ZZ 51
W3SO 144 W4NH 44
K2LIM 142 N2NT 42
W2LV 140 K2LIM 36

144 MHz 
K2LIM 204 K5QE 102
N2NT 202 W3SO 52
W3SO 201 N2NT 51
AA4ZZ 152 K2LIM 48
W2LV 146 AA4ZZ 42

222 MHz 
K2LIM 93 K2LIM 35
W3SO 81 W3SO 35
N2NT 77 N2NT 31
W2LV 37 AA4ZZ 20
AA4ZZ 31 W2LV 17

432 MHz 
W3SO 106 W3SO 39
N2NT 85 K2LIM 32
K2LIM 84 AA4ZZ 27
W2LV 48 N2NT 27
AA4ZZ 43 K5QE 24 
  

Unlimited Multioperator 
50 MHz 
W2EA 256 N8ZM 75
W2SZ 202 W2EA 47
N8ZM 152 W2SZ 26
WE1P 59 WQØP 21
K7VHF 58 K7VHF 14
  WE1P 14

144 MHz 
W2SZ 275 W2SZ 63
W2EA 159 W2EA 35
WE1P 102 N8ZM 33
N8ZM 73 WE1P 33
W6TV 59 WQØP 27
  

2.3 GHz
AF1T 12 AF1T 10
K1KG 9 K1KG 8
W3EKT 9 K3TUF 5
K3TUF 7 W3EKT 5
WB1GQR  WB1GQR  
  (W1SJ, op) 5   (W1SJ, op) 5
WB2JAY 5  

3.4 GHz 
AF1T 8 AF1T 6
K1KG 7 K1KG 5
K2DRH 7 K2DRH 5
W3EKT 7 W3EKT 5
W6IT 7 W6IT 4
  WB1GQR  
    (W1SJ, op) 4
  WB2JAY 4

5.7 GHz 
W6IT 7 AF1T 5
AF1T 5 K3TUF 4
K3TUF 5 W6IT 4
K1KG 4 K1KG 3

10 GHz 
W6IT 7 AF1T 5
AF1T 6 W6IT 4
N9LB 6 K1KG 3
K1KG 4 N9LB 3
K5TRA 3 K5TRA 2

24 GHz 
AF1T 1 AF1T 1

Light 
AF1T 1 AF1T 1 

Single Operator, Portable 
50 MHz
K7ALO 39 K7ALO 10
W6KKO 26 W6KKO 8
K7ATN 21 VE7FYC 7
VE7FYC 20 K7ATN 5
WA7JTM 16 N1PRW 5
  W7GIN 5
  WB2AMU 5

144 MHz 
K7ALO 50 K7ALO 10
W6KKO 43 W9SZ 10
K7ATN 24 VE7FYC 9
W7GIN 22 W6KKO 8
VE7FYC 20 WB2AMU 8
WA7JTM 20
WB2AMU 20  

222 MHz
W6KKO 22 W9SZ 10
K7ALO 11 W6KKO 6
W9SZ 11 K7ALO 5
VE7FYC 8 VE7FYC 4
K7ATN 5 K7ATN 2
WB2AMU 5 KQ2RP 2
  WA7JTM 2
  WB2AMU 2

432 MHz 
W6KKO 26 VE7FYC 8
K7ALO 21 W9SZ 8
K7ATN 16 W6KKO 7
WA7JTM 15 K7ALO 6
VE7FYC 12 WA7JTM 6

902 MHz
W6KKO 4 W9SZ 3
W9SZ 3 K7ATN 2
K7ATN 2 N6ZE/6  1
N6ZE/6  2 W6KKO 1

1.2 GHz
K7ALO 6 K7ALO 4
K7ATN 5 W9SZ 4
W9SZ 4 K7ATN 3
VE7FYC 2 VE7FYC 2 

2.3 GHz 
W9SZ 3 W9SZ 3
K7ATN 2 K7ATN 2
VE7FYC 1 VE7FYC 1

3.4 GHz 
W9SZ 4 W9SZ 4 

5.7 GHz
W9SZ 2 W9SZ 2

10 GHz 
W9SZ 3 W9SZ 3 

Single Operator, Three-Band 
50 MHz 
KO9A 74 KO9A 38
K7BDB 52 KA2BPP 19
N3BBI 44 K7XC 16
W3LL 40 WA4LDU 16
KA2BPP 39 N8BJQ 15
KA6BIM 39  

144 MHz
KO9A 51 KO9A 21
N2BEG 43 N2BEG 19
K7BDB 39 K3SFX 16
K3SFX 38 KØCQ 15
N4PD 32 WB9TFH 15

432 MHz 
K7BDB 33 WB9TFH 12
KO9A 26 KO9A 9
WB9TFH 21 K3SFX 8
N7IR 16 WV3P 8
N9TF 15 KØCQ 7
W9VS 15  

Single Operator, FM Only 
50 MHz 
KM4KMU 27 KM4KMU 8
W1GJM 10 W1GJM 6
WB9WOZ 2 WB9WOZ 2
K2SI 1 K2SI 1
W6IA 1 W6IA 1

222 MHz 
W2SZ 88 W2SZ 31
W2EA 61 W2EA 25
W6TV 28 N8ZM 20
WQØP 28 WQØP 19
N8ZM 26 WE1P 17
WE1P 26  

432 MHz 
W2SZ 129 W2SZ 31
W2EA 69 W2EA 25
W6TV 45 N8ZM 20
WB6W 36 WQØP 19
N8ZM 32 W3RFC 12
WQØP 32 WE1P 12

902 MHz 
W2SZ 44 W2SZ 25
W6TV 27 W2EA 15
W2EA 21 W6TV 6
WB6W 10 W3RFC 5
W3RFC 7 VA3NW 4

1.2 GHz 
W2SZ 50 W2SZ 25
W6TV 26 W2EA 15
W2EA 25 WQØP 14
WQØP 22 W6TV 6
K7VHF 16 K7VHF 5
  VA3NW 5
  W3RFC 5

2.3 GHz 
W2SZ 37 W2SZ 23
W6TV 23 W2EA 10
W2EA 12 W6TV 6
K7VHF 3 K7VHF 3

3.4 GHz 
W2SZ 36 W2SZ 20
W6TV 23 W2EA 8
W2EA 12 W6TV 6

5.7 GHz 
W2SZ 19 W2SZ 7
W6TV 4 W2EA 1
W2EA 1 W6TV 1

10 GHz
W6TV 22 W2SZ 8
W2SZ 19 W6TV 6
W2EA 5 W2EA 5
WE1P 4 K7VHF 1
K7VHF 1 WE1P 1

24 GHz 
W2SZ 12 W6TV 6
W6TV 11 W2SZ 4
K7VHF 1 K7VHF 1

Light 
W2EA 15 W2EA 1
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QSO and Multiplier Band Leaders by Category (continued from previous page)

Single Operator, Low Power 
(continued)


